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TABLE 80

Federal obligations for applied research performed at universities and colleges in engineering, by selected agency and detailed field:
FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Metallurgy
and
Aeronautical = Astronautical Chemical Civil Electrical = Mechanical materials Other
Agency Total engineering = engineering  engineering  engineering | engineering engineering | engineering | engineering

All agencies
surveyed

Departments

Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural
Research 563.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 563.7
Service
Forest Service 1,400.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,350.0
National
Institute of
Food and
Agriculture
Department of
Defense
Defense
Advanced
Research 49,051.5 10,401.1 115.1 991.2 0.0 11,705.1 0.0 2,802.6 23,036.4
Projects
Agency
Department of
the Air Force

Department of
the Army

Department of

the Navy

Other defense

agencies
Department of
Energy

Advanced

Research

Projects 44,852.1 0.0 0.0 16,503.0 0.0 4,301.3 9,507.0 14,516.5 24.4

Agency—

Energy

Electricity

Delivery and

Energy

Reliability

Energy

Efficiency and

Renewable

Energy

Fossil Energy 124,609.5 0.0 0.0, 123,607.8 1,001.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

National

Nuclear

Security

Administration

Defense
Programs
Nuclear Energy 43,516.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 43,516.8

1,586,160.4 74,347.9 12,327.6| 155471.6 1,956.7 89,358.3 24,202.9 48,347.0 1,180,148.4

51,875.7 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 51,825.7

49,912.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 49,912.0

234,242.9 46,376.4 5,766.0 1,302.0 0.0 55,570.7 1,066.3 28,174.8 95,986.8

63,111.0 27,3141 5,573.6 0.0 0.0 26,383.5 480.6 0.0 3,359.2
368.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 368.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
119,666.8 8,661.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 16,670.5 585.7 25,3722 68,377.1
2,044.7 0.0 77.2 310.8 0.0 442.6 0.0 0.0 1,214.0

531,154.4 0.0 0.0, 140,110.8 1,001.7 12,047.5 9,507.0 14,616.5 353,870.9

7,746.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7,746.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

310,154.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 310,154.7

275.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 175.0

275.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 175.0
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TABLE 80

Federal obligations for applied research performed at universities and colleges in engineering, by selected agency and detailed field:

FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Agency

Department of

Health and

Human Services
Agency for
Healthcare
Research and
Quality
National
Institutes of
Health

Other agencies
National
Aeronautics and
Space
Administration
National Science
Foundation

Note(s):

Aeronautical Astronautical

Total engineering
544,196.6 0.0
433.0 0.0
543,763.6 0.0

79,973.9 27,971.5

144,716.9 0.0

Chemical

Civil

Electrical

Mechanical

Metallurgy
and
materials

engineering ' engineering engineering engineering | engineering engineering

0.0

0.0

0.0

6,561.6

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

14,008.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

955.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

21,7401

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

13,629.6

4,943.1

0.0

4,943.1

0.0

612.6

Other
engineering

539,253.5

433.0

538,820.5

45,440.7

93,770.8

Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. Seven agencies are required to report data for this section of the survey: the Departments of
Agriculture, Defense, Energy, Health and Human Services, and Homeland Security; the National Aeronautics and Space Administration; and the
National Science Foundation. Applied research obligations of these seven agencies represented more than 94% of total federal applied research
obligations to universities and colleges in FY 2020 Only those agencies and subdivisions that had obligations in variables represented by this table
appear in the table. FYs 2020 obligations include additional funding provided by supplemental COVID-19 related appropriations (e.g., Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security [CARES] Act). See technical table A-2 for additional notes associated with the agencies listed in this table.

Source(s):

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development, FYs 2020-21.
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