TABLE 80

Federal obligations for applied research performed at universities and colleges in engineering, by selected agency and detailed field: FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Agency	Total	Aeronautical engineering	Astronautical engineering	Chemical engineering	Civil engineering	Electrical engineering	Mechanical engineering	Metallurgy and materials engineering	Other engineering
All agencies surveyed	1,586,160.4	74,347.9	12,327.6	155,471.6	1,956.7	89,358.3	24,202.9	48,347.0	1,180,148.4
Departments									
Department of Agriculture	51,875.7	0.0	0.0	50.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	51,825.7
Agricultural Research Service	563.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	563.7
Forest Service	1,400.0	0.0	0.0	50.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	1,350.0
National Institute of Food and Agriculture	49,912.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	49,912.0
Department of Defense	234,242.9	46,376.4	5,766.0	1,302.0	0.0	55,570.7	1,066.3	28,174.8	95,986.8
Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency	49,051.5	10,401.1	115.1	991.2	0.0	11,705.1	0.0	2,802.6	23,036.4
Department of the Air Force	63,111.0	27,314.1	5,573.6	0.0	0.0	26,383.5	480.6	0.0	3,359.2
Department of the Army	368.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	368.9	0.0	0.0	0.0
Department of the Navy	119,666.8	8,661.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	16,670.5	585.7	25,372.2	68,377.1
Other defense agencies	2,044.7	0.0	77.2	310.8	0.0	442.6	0.0	0.0	1,214.0
Department of Energy	531,154.4	0.0	0.0	140,110.8	1,001.7	12,047.5	9,507.0	14,616.5	353,870.9
Advanced Research Projects Agency— Energy	44,852.1	0.0	0.0	16,503.0	0.0	4,301.3	9,507.0	14,516.5	24.4
Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability	7,746.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	7,746.2	0.0	0.0	0.0
Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy	310,154.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	310,154.7
Fossil Energy	124,609.5	0.0	0.0	123,607.8	1,001.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
National Nuclear Security Administration	275.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	100.0	175.0
Defense Programs	275.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	100.0	175.0
Nuclear Energy	43,516.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	43,516.8

## **TABLE 80**

## Federal obligations for applied research performed at universities and colleges in engineering, by selected agency and detailed field: FY 2020

(Dollars in thousands)

Agency	Total	Aeronautical engineering	Astronautical engineering	Chemical engineering	Civil engineering	Electrical engineering	Mechanical engineering	Metallurgy and materials engineering	Other engineering
Department of Health and Human Services	544,196.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	4,943.1	539,253.5
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality	433.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	433.0
National Institutes of Health	543,763.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	4,943.1	538,820.5
Other agencies									
National Aeronautics and Space Administration	79,973.9	27,971.5	6,561.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	45,440.7
National Science Foundation	144,716.9	0.0	0.0	14,008.8	955.0	21,740.1	13,629.6	612.6	93,770.8

## Note(s):

Because of rounding, detail may not add to total. Seven agencies are required to report data for this section of the survey: the Departments of Agriculture, Defense, Energy, Health and Human Services, and Homeland Security; the National Aeronautics and Space Administration; and the National Science Foundation. Applied research obligations of these seven agencies represented more than 94% of total federal applied research obligations to universities and colleges in FY 2020 Only those agencies and subdivisions that had obligations in variables represented by this table appear in the table. FYs 2020 obligations include additional funding provided by supplemental COVID-19 related appropriations (e.g., Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security [CARES] Act). See technical table A-2 for additional notes associated with the agencies listed in this table.

## Source(s):

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics, Survey of Federal Funds for Research and Development, FYs 2020-21.